otherwise dispose of any Shares (except for those shares to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the
options granted to Mr. Wang Yusuo) or carry out any transaction of a similar effect.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL
Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$5.4375 per share and assuming full conversion of the
Bonds (including the Optional Bonds), the Bonds will be convertible into 101,145,000 Shares, representing
approximately 11.66% of the issued share capital of the Issuer as at the date of this announcement and
approximately 10.45% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Issuer as enlarged by the issue of the
New Shares.

The issued share capital as at 25 October 2004, being the date of the Subscription Agreement, is
HK$86,710,000 divided into 867,100,000 Shares. The following table summarises the shareholding
structure of the Issuer as at the date of the Subscription Agreement:

Assuming that the Bonds
(including the Optional

Bonds) are fully converted
Existing (as at the into Shares at the

date of the Conversion Price of
Name of Shareholder Subscription Agreement) HK$5.4375 each

Approx. % Approx. %
No. of issued to issued to enlarged

Shares share issued share
(excluding capital of capital of

options) the Issuer No. of Shares the Issuer

Easywin Enterprises Limited 384,486,000 44.34% 384,486,000 39.71%
Mr. Wang Yusuo (Note) 3,044,000 0.35% 3,044,000 0.31%
Other public Shareholders 479,570,000 55.31% 479,570,000 49.53%
Bondholders – –% 101,145,000 10.45%

Total 867,100,000 100.00% 968,245,000 100.00%

Note:Ms. Zhao Baoju, being the spouse of Mr. Wang Yusuo, is deemed to be interested in these shares
under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

USE OF PROCEEDS
The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds (assuming the Optional Bonds are issued in full) after
deducting expenses, including but not limited to the underwriting commission to be charged by the Lead
Manager, are estimated to be approximately HK$534,000,000. The proceeds are currently intended to be
used as to approximately HK$156,000,000 for the repayment of certain existing indebtedness of the
Issuer, as to approximately HK$358,000,000 for capital investments in the Issuer’s core businesses in